fees) from the Placing will amount to HK$41.28 million and approximately HK$40.88
million, respectively. The Company intends to apply approximately HK$30 million for the
future development of the existing business of the Group and the remaining approximately
HK$10.88 million as general working capital of the Group.

– 6 –

FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES IN THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS

The Company has not carried out any equity fund raising activities during the 12 months
immediately preceding the date of this announcement.

EFFECTS ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

As at the date of this announcement, the Company has 480,000,000 Shares in issue. The
following chart sets out the shareholding structure of the Company, assuming there are
no other changes to the issued share capital of the Company, (i) as at the date of this
announcement; and (ii) immediately upon completion of the Placing, assuming all 48,000,000
Placing Shares have been successfully placed:

(a) as at the date of this
announcement

(b) immediately upon
completion of the Placing

Number of
Shares held

% of Shares
in issue

Number of
Shares held

% of Shares
in issue

Shareholders

Global Succeed Group
Limited (Note 1) 210,000,000 43.75% 210,000,000 39.77%

Waichun Logistics
Technology Limited
(Note 2) 110,000,000 22.92% 110,000,000 20.83%

Placees 0 0.00% 48,000,000 9.09%
Other public shareholders 160,000,000 33.33% 160,000,000 30.31%

480,000,000 100.00% 528,000,000 100.00%

Notes:

(1)	 Global Succeed Group Limited is the direct shareholder of the Company. According to the information
available to the Company, Global Succeed Group Limited is beneficially owned as to 50% by Mr. Chan
Lin So Alan and 50% by Mr. Yiu Koon Pong. By virtue of the SFO, each of Mr. Chan Lin So Alan and
Mr. Yiu Koon Pong is deemed to be interested in the 210,000,000 shares held by Global Succeed Group
Limited.

(2)	 Waichun Logistics Technology Limited is another direct shareholder of the Company. According to the
information available to the Company, Waichun Logistics Technology Limited is beneficially owned as to